

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Tr. Petition (Civil) No.92 of 2025

Soni Rewani

... **Petitioner**

- Versus -

Ranjit Rewani

... **Opp. Party**

CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jay Shankar Tiwary, Advocate

For the Opp. Party : None

04/18.03.2026

- 1.** In view of report of process server, it appears that the opposite party is aware about the pendency of case against him as he has talked with the process server on his mobile number as has been mentioned in the report of the process server. However, one more opportunity is allowed to learned counsel for the petitioner to serve a fresh notice upon the sole opposite party on his address at West Bengal as well as Jamtara under Speed post, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.
- 2.** Call for a report regarding stage of the case from the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Jamtara with regard to Original (Matrimonial) Suit No.36 of 2025 filed by the opposite party.
- 3.** Put up this case on 15.04.2026.
- 4.** Let a copy of this order be sent to the court below for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

March 18, 2026
Jay/