

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Tr. Petition (Civil) No. 92 of 2025

Soni Rewani, aged about 37 years, wife of Ranjit Rewani and daughter of Sri Vishwanath Ram, resident of Village- Husir, Ring Road, near Golden Valley Apartment, P.O. and P.S. Kanke, District Ranchi, Jharkhand.
... **Petitioner**

- Versus -

Ranjit Rewani, son of Late Parsuram Rewani, resident of VTC Domohani Bazar, Barabani, P.O. and P.S. Domohani, District Burdwan (West), West Bengal. Presently residing at Gayatree Mohalla, Mihijam Road, P.O. and P.S. Jamtara, District Jamtara, Jharkhand.
... **Opp. Party**

CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jay Shankar Tiwary, Advocate
For the Opposite Party :

05/15.04.2026

1. Perused the letter no.41/2026 dated 04.04.2026 sent by Sri. Rajesh Kumar No.1, learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Jamtara, by which, it has been informed that finally the case is disposed of vide Judgement dated 28.08.2025, in which 'Suit is decreed ex-parte'.
2. In view of the above, learned counsel for the petitioner does not press this Tr. Petition (Civil) No. 92 of 2025.
3. Under the circumstances, this Tr. Petition (Civil) No. 92 of 2025 is dismissed as having been infructuous.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

April 15, 2026
Jay/